ACT 9

ACT 9

H.B. NO. 2275

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Community Development Authority.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 206E, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to part II to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"§206E- Roads; county standards. (a) Any owner or owners who charge a fee for the use of all or any portion of a private street, highway, or thoroughfare that is located within the Kakaako community development district and used continuously by the general public for a period of not less than six months, shall be responsible for the costs of conforming and maintaining that private street, highway, or thoroughfare to meet the construction and maintenance standards established for county highways, pursuant to section 46-1.5(19)(A) and section 265A-1 by the county in which the development district is located.

(b) Private streets, highways, or thoroughfares used solely by the owner or employees of the owner shall be exempt from this section."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval, and shall be repealed on June 30, 2023.

(Approved May 1, 2018.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.